
Pulses Daily Report 
August 25, 2014 

  

 

Pulses Domestic Fundamentals:  

     

  Pulses market noticed mostly range-bound movement. 

  According to Ministry of Agriculture, around 92.62 lakh hectare of area has been sown under pulses (Kharif) 

this year as on August 22, around 6.81% lower than the previous year, when it was 99.39 lakh hectares during 

the same period.   

  This Year Sowing This Year Sowing % Change 

Moong 19.54 22.53 -13.27 

Urad 22.57 22.36 0.94 

Tur 33.41 36.64 -8.82 

Total Kharif Pulses 92.62 99.39 -6.81 

 

 RBI states in its annual report for 2013-14 that the impact of weak monsoon so far this year on India’s farm 

production and economy is likely to be limited, if the rainfall is normal in rest of the monsoon season (June to 

September), some deficiency will stay but it will not have a debilitating impact on the economy. The report said 

the area sown under kharif crops was 2.3% lower than the normal but 8.9% higher than the 2009 drought year. 

Based on the sowing data, it appears that the drop in output may now be restricted mainly to coarse cereals 

and pulses. Historically, whenever rainfall was deficient by 10% or more, kharif food grains production, mainly 

rice and coarse cereals, declined. Major rabi crops being well irrigated were less impacted. Moreover, the 

difference between kharif (summer) and rabi (winter) crops have evened out in the past few years, thus 

eliminating a massive impact on food production due to rainfall shortfall this season. On an average basis, for 

the last five years, rabi crops accounted for 50.7 per cent of total food grains output. The RBI also said that said 

current water levels in reservoirs are a source of comfort. Central Water Commission monitors 85 major 

reservoirs in the country, which have a total live capacity of 155.05 BCM at Full Reservoir Level (FRL). Current 

live storage in these reservoirs as on 13
th
 August, 2014 was 98.11 BCM as against 112.11 BCM on 13.08.2013 

(last year) and 85.79 BCM of normal storage (average storage of the last 10 years). Current year’s storage is 

88% of the last years and 114% of the normal storage. Following table shows the IMD Rainfall Index and 

Pulses Production: 

Year IMD Rainfall Index (% of LPA) Pulses Production Growth (Per cent) 

1982-83 86 3.0 

1986-87 87 -12.4 

1987-88 81 -6.4 

2002-03 81 -16.8 

2004-05 86 -11.9 

2009-10 78 0.6 

2014-15 87
#
 

 # IMD Forecast 

 Inflation (year on year)- Percentage Variations in the Wholesale Price Indices (WPI) of Major items:- 

Period / commodities Weight Jul, 2014 June, 2014 Jul, 2013 

All Commodities 100 5.19 5.43 5.9 

Primary Articles 20.12 6.78 6.84 9.7 

Food Articles 14.34 8.43 8.14 12.3 

Pulses 0.72 3.31 1.78 -7.4 

Gram 0.33 -14.3 -13.34 -19.8 

Arhar 0.13 5.6 2.36 5.1 

Moong 0.08 25.7 25.19 12.1 

Masur 0.05 20.0 15.97 11.7 

Urad 0.10 25.1 19.55 0.8 
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 At JNPT port,17 containers of Myanmar Urad,85 containers of Myanmar tur whole,6 containers of Tanzania 

chana dal,17 containers of Russia chana,10 containers of Ethiopia desi chana,2 containers of USA Chana,5 

containers of USA Green pea,19 containers of USA lentil,45 containers of Canada lentil,43 containers of 

Canada yellow pea,10 containers of Ukraine yellow pea,5 containers of Kenya moong arrived on August 

22,2014. 

 For the country as a whole, cumulative rainfall during this year’s monsoon has so far upto August 22, 2014 has 

been 19% below the Long Period Average (LPA). The actual rainfall recorded at 526.4 mm against the 646.6 

mm of normal rainfall-IMD. 

 According to the Andhra Pradesh State Agriculture Dept., following is the kharif pulses 2014-15 sowing 

progress as on August 20,2014: 

Area (in LakhHa.) This Year % Change w.r.t Last Year 

Moong 0.0676 -51.71 

Urad 0.047 17.50 

Arhar 1.062 -6.02 

Total Pulses 1.21 -9.02 

 

 According to the Gujarat State Agriculture Dept., following is the kharif pulses 2014-15 sowing progress as on 

Aug. 19,2014: 

Area (in Ha.) This Year % Change w.r.t Last Year 

Tur 203000 -2.03 

Moong 72800 -35.12 

Urad 64800 -21.17 

Total Pulses 361900 -18.89 

 

 According to the Rajasthan State Agriculture Dept., following is the kharif pulses 2014-15 sowing progress as 

on Aug. 20,2014: 

Area (in '000 Ha.) This Year % Change w.r.t Last Year 

Moong 881.2 -2.89 

Urad 198.7 26.32 

Arhar 15.1 2.72 

Total Pulses 2053.3 2.54 

  

 According to the Maharashtra State Agriculture Dept., following is the kharif pulses 2014-15 sowing progress as 

on August 22,2014: 

Area (in '00Ha.) This Year % Change w.r.t Last Year 

Tur 9401.4 -10.11 

Urad 1988.08 -31.75 

Moong 2543.01 -37.92 

Other pulses 669.12 -31.10 

Total Pulses 14601.61 -20.81 

 

 According to the 4
th
 advance estimates released by Department of Agriculture and co-operation (DAC), Ministry 

of Agriculture, total production of Pulses in the country would be around 19.27 million tonnes in the season 

2013-14, against the target of 19 million tonnes.  
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International Fundamental:   

 In Canada, field pea harvesting is in full pace, till August 17,Alberta farmers delivered 78,700 metric tons (MT) 

of peas, compared to 25,600 MT in Saskatchewan and none in Manitoba. 

 Statistics Canada lowers dry pea production to down to 3.56 million tonne against the 3.85 million tonne 

produced in previous year. Meanwhile, lentil production likely to surge to 1.93 million tonne from 1.88 million 

tonne in previous year. 

Pulses 
Total / 

Province-
Wise 

Harvested area in thousand 

acres 

yield in 
bush
els 
per 
acre 

Production in thousand 
bushels 

2014/15 2013/14 2012/13 

chickpeas Total 68.7 2,070 142.5 169.4 161.4 

lentils 

Total 1,161.40 1,660 1,929.90 1,880.50 1,537.90 

Saskatchewan 1,112.80 1,650 1,835.00 1,802.70 1,469.80 

dry peas 

Total 1,479.80 2,400 3,558.00 3,849.30 3,340.80 

Manitoba 21 2,500 53.5 67.7 64 

Alberta 509.9 2,600 1,350.50 1,321.30 1,208.40 

Saskatchewan 948.9 2,300 2,154.20 2,460.30 2,068.40 

 

Outlook: - Profit-booking at higher levels is expected in pulses 

  

 NCDEX Chana Futures Price Movement (in Rs./Qtl.):- (For 10 MT contract)- Market Closed 

Contract +/- Open High Low Close Volume Vol. Change OI OI. Change 

Sep-14 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 

Oct-14 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 

Nov-14 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 

Dec-14 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 

  

Spread Matrix*: - Market Closed 

Contract  Sep-14 Oct-14  Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15   

Basis -- -- -- -- --  

Sep-14 -- -- -- -- --   

Oct-14 -- -- -- -- --  

Nov-14 -- -- -- -- --  

Dec-14 -- -- -- -- --  

* [Basis = (M.P. Chana Spot prices at Delhi center) – Near month futures)  

 

NCDEX Chana Futures Price Movement (in Rs./Qtl.):- (For 1 MT contract)- Market Closed 

Contract +/- Open High Low Close Volume Vol. Change OI OI. Change 

Sep-14 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --        

Oct-14 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --        

Nov-14 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 

          

  

NCDEX Warehouse Stocks (in MT):- as on  Aug 22, 2014 

Location Demat In-Process Total 

Bikaner 45425 0 45425 

Delhi 65923 0 65923 

Indore 5792 0 5792 

Total 117140 0 117140 

(Source-NCDEX)    
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NCDEX Chana FED Wise Stock Position (Qty in MT) on Aug 18, 2014 

FED Bikaner Delhi Indore Indore (Dewas) Total 

5-Oct-14 2421 17495 30 - 19946 

5-Nov-14   39040 39074 655 - 78769 

5-Dec-14 3886 6312 655 - 10853 

5-Jan-15 320 2889 2367 - 5576 

5-Feb-15 0 153 1249 - 1402 

Total 45667 65923 4956 - 116546 

(Source- NCDEX)  

 

FOREX*  

Currency US Dollar Euro 
Yen 
(100) 

GBP MMK 
Canadian 

Dollar 
Australian Dollar 

Chinese 
Yuan  

23.8.2014 60.45 80.06 58.16 100.18 0.0620 55.24 56.30 9.82 

22.8.2014 60.43 80.35 58.29 100.23 0.0619 55.22 56.37 9.82 

(Source- RBI; *xe.com)  

 

Indicative International Prices (C&F, in USD/Metric Tonne): August 23, 2014 

Port Commodity 
Variety / 

Origin 
Shipment 

Month 
C&F Prices ($/MT) Change 

Crop Year 

     
23-Aug-14 22-Aug-14 

 

Mumbai 

Tur (Pigeon 
Pea /Red 

Gram) 

Lemon(2014) Burma Aug-Sep 820 815 5 

Red Malavi 
 

NA 790 - 

Red Arusha 
 

NA 755 - 

Tanzania 
Matwara/Mo

zambique  
NA 725 - 

Matar (Peas) 
Yellow 

Canada 
(Break-bulk)  

410 415 -5 

 
Canada Aug-Sep 520 520 Unch 

Masoor (lentil) Red (Crimpson) Canada Aug-Sep 815 815 Unch 

Urad (Black 
Matpe / Black 

Gram) 

FAQ 

 

Aug-Sep 910 915 -5 

SQ Aug-Sep 1050 1055 -5 

Chana 
(Chickpea/ 

Bengal Gram) 
Desi Australia Aug-Sep 535 535 Unch 

Chennai 

Urad (Black 
Matpe / Black 

Gram) 

FAQ 
Burma  

910 910 Unch 

SQ 
 

1045 1045 Unch 

Masoor (lentil) Yellow Canada 
 

720 720 Unch 
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Pulses Prices (Pulses-Wise; Market-Wise Comparison) at Key Spot Markets (in Rs./Quintal) 

Commodity State Centre Origin/Variety Prices (Rs/Qtl) Change 

    
23-Aug-14 

22-Aug-
14  

Chana 
(Chickpea/ 

Bengal Gram) 

Maharashtra 

Mumbai Australian 3200 3175 25 

Latur 

Gauran 2950 3150 -200 

Chana Mixed 2950 3150 -200 

Annagiri 3350 3375 -25 

G-12 3200 3200 Unch 

Jalna 
Gauran 2900 2900 Unch 

Pila 3100 3100 Unch 

Akola 

Mixed chana 2900 3000 -100 

Chapa 3150 3200 -50 

Annagiri 3200 3250 -50 

Amravati 
Desi 

3000 2900 100 

Jalgaon 2900 2900 Unch 

Delhi Delhi 
Rajasthan 2925 2950 -25 

Madhya Pradesh 2850 2850 Unch 

Rajasthan 
Jaipur 

Desi 

2920 2925 -5 

Bikaner 2750 2825 -75 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 3100 3125 -25 

West Bengal Kolkata Australian 3400 3375 25 

Karnataka Gulbarga Annagiri 3400 3400 Unch 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

Vijayawada 
Desi 

3200 3250 -50 

Gujarat Dahod NA NA - 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Indore 

Kantewala 2925 2950 -25 

Kabuli 4446 Mill 
quality 

5200 5200 Unch 

Kabuli 5860 Export 
quality 

5900 5800 100 

Pipariya 

Desi 

2750 2750 Unch 

Ashok Nagar NA NA - 

Gwalior 2750 2750 Unch 

Katni 2650 2650 Unch 

Neemuch Kantewala 2795 2840 -45 

Ganjbasoda 

Desi 

NA NA - 

Guna NA NA - 

Gadarwara 2650 2600 50 

Maharashtra Solapur 3450 3450 Unch 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Ujjain Dollar 5300 5300 Unch 

Rajasthan 

Alwar desi 2700 2700 Unch 

Sri-ganganagar desi 2700 2750 -50 

Kota desi 2700 2730 -30 

Maharashtra Nagpur chapa 3200 3200 Unch 
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desi annagri 3500 3500 Unch 

Ahmednagar 
Desi 2800 2800 Unch 

Vishal 2930 3000 -70 

Barshi 
Kante wala NA NA - 

chapa NA NA - 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Khurai 
Desi 2450 2500 -50 

Kante wala 2700 2700 Unch 

Rajasthan 
Ajmer(Kishnagarh) Desi 2800 2750 50 

Kekri Desi 2600 NA - 

Uttar Pradesh Jhansi Desi NA NA - 

Karnataka Sedam Desi 3300 NA - 

Uttar Pradesh Lalitpur Desi NA NA - 

Chhattisgarh Raipur Desi 3050 3150 -100 

Maharashtra Udgir Desi 3200 3250 -50 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Jabalpur 
Desi NA NA - 

Kante wala NA NA - 

Badnagar Dollar (Kabuli) 5000 NA - 

Biaora Kantawala NA NA - 

Bhind desi 2500 2500 Unch 

Bairagarh kantewala NA NA - 

Bina 

Desi 

2750 2800 -50 

Chhattarpur NA NA - 

Dabra 
2700 2700 Unch 

Kabuli NA NA - 

Gotegaon 

Desi 

NA NA - 

Harda NA NA - 

Khandwa NA NA - 

Rajgarh 

kante wala 2700 2750 -50 

White Chana NA NA - 

Dollar(Kabuli) NA NA - 

Morena Desi NA 2800 - 

       

Matar (Peas) 

Maharashtra Mumbai 

White Canadian 2611 2600 11 

White American 2611 2600 11 

Green Canadian 4000 4000 Unch 

Green American 4300 4300 Unch 

West Bengal Kolkata 

Yellow/White Peas 
Canadian 

2750 2780 -30 

Green Peas 
Canadian 

4100 4000 100 

Tamil Nadu Chennai 
Canada White 

Peas 
2725 2750 -25 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 
Desi 2950 2970 -20 

White Canadian 2940 2950 -10 

Madhya Gwalior White peas 2600 2600 Unch 
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Pradesh 
Dabra 

White 2500 2500 Unch 

Green 2500 2500 Unch 

Harpalpur White 2600 2600 Unch 

Gotegaon 
Yellow NA NA - 

Green NA NA - 

       

Tur (Pigeon 
Pea/ Red 

Gram) 

Maharashtra 

Mumbai 

Burmese Lemon 5025 4975 50 

Arusha 5050 5025 25 

Matwara 4900 4850 50 

Malawi / 
Mozambique 

4900 4850 50 

Latur 
White 5400 5500 -100 

Red 
5475 5475 Unch 

Jalna 

4600 4600 Unch 

White 5200 5200 Unch 

BDM 5300 5300 Unch 

Akola 
Red 

5250 5300 -50 

Jalgaon 5200 5200 Unch 

Amravati Desi 5300 5350 -50 

Delhi Delhi Burmese Lemon 5050 5050 Unch 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 
Tur U.P Line 4700 4750 -50 

Tur M.P Line 4625 4700 -75 

West Bengal Kolkata Burmese Lemon 4900 4900 Unch 

Tamil Nadu Chennai Burmese Lemon 5025 5025 Unch 

Karnataka Gulbarga 

Red 

5500 5550 -50 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

Vijayawada 5000 5000 Unch 

Gujarat Dahod 
NA NA - 

White NA NA - 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Katni Desi 4100 4100 Unch 

Indore Mh 5500 5500 Unch 

Pipariya Desi 4800 4750 50 

Gadarwara Red 4950 5000 -50 

Maharashtra 

Solapur 
 

5450 5550 -100 

Nagpur MH line 5350 5350 Unch 

Ahmednagar 

White 5000 5000 Unch 

Black 4900 4900 Unch 

Red 4800 4800 Unch 

Barshi 

White NA NA - 

Black NA NA - 

Red NA NA - 

Karnataka 
Sedam 

 
5350 5300 50 

Yadgir Red NA 5350 - 

Maharashtra Udgir 
 

5200 5250 -50 
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Madhya 
Pradesh 

Jabalpur 
 

NA NA - 

Bhind Red 4250 4250 Unch 

Bairagarh 
 

NA NA - 

Dabra 
 

NA NA - 

Khandwa 
 

NA NA - 

Morena 
 

NA 4025 - 

       

Masoor 
(lentil) 

Maharashtra Mumbai Red Lentils 5350 5425 -75 

Tamil Nadu Chennai Yellow Lentil 4600 4600 Unch 

Delhi Delhi 

Chanti Export 7100 7100 Unch 

MP/ Kota Line 5100 5100 Unch 

UP/ Sikri Line 5750 5750 Unch 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 
Mill Delivery 5450 5500 -50 

Bareilly Delivery 5650 5750 -100 

West Bengal Kolkata Masoor Canadian 5600 5650 -50 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Gwalior Desi 5500 5500 Unch 

Katni Seed 5450 5500 -50 

Guna 
Desi 

NA NA - 

Ganjbasoda NA NA - 

Indore 
Mota Masra 5450 5450 Unch 

Chota 5425 5425 Unch 

Pipariya 
Desi 

5400 5400 Unch 

Ashok Nagar NA NA - 

Khurai Desi 4900 4900 Unch 

Uttar Pradesh 
Jhansi 

 
NA NA - 

Lalitpur 
 

NA NA - 

Chhattisgarh Raipur 
 

5550 5550 Unch 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Jabalpur Seed NA NA - 

Biaora Medium NA NA - 

Bairagarh Whole NA NA - 

Bina kali 5225 5250 -25 

Dabra Medium NA NA - 

Gotegaon whole NA NA - 

Harpalpur Seed NA NA - 

Rajgarh Medium NA NA - 

       

Moong 
(Green gram) 

Maharashtra 

Mumbai 
Pedishewa 7600 7600 Unch 

Tanzania 6400 6400 Unch 

Jalna 
Desi NA NA - 

Chamki 7800 7700 100 

Latur 
Desi 

7000 NA - 

Akola 6700 6500 200 

Jalgaon Chamki NA NA - 

Amravati Desi NA NA - 
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Delhi Delhi 

Kanpur NA NA - 

Karnataka NA NA - 

M.P. 7000 7000 Unch 

Merta city(Mogar) NA NA - 

Merta city(Polish) NA NA - 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Indore Chamki 6600 6500 100 

Punjab Ludhiana 

Desi 

6600 6600 Unch 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 6500 6550 -50 

Rajasthan 
Jaipur 6700 6750 -50 

Merta City Polish NA NA - 

Rajasthan Sri-ganganagar Desi NA NA - 

Maharashtra 
Ahmednagar Desi 6800 6700 100 

Barshi Desi NA NA - 

Rajasthan 
Ajmer(Kishnagarh) Desi NA NA - 

Kekri Desi 6600 NA - 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Gotegaon Desi NA NA - 

Chhattarpur Desi NA NA - 

Harda Desi NA NA - 

       

Urad (Black 
Matpe /Black 

Gram) 

Maharashtra 

Mumbai Burmese FAQ 5650 5700 -50 

Jalna 

Desi 

NA NA - 

Latur NA NA - 

Akola 6000 6000 Unch 

Jalgaon NA NA - 

Delhi Delhi Burmese SQ 6875 6700 175 

Tamil Nadu Chennai 

Burmese 
FAQ(New) 

5650 5650 Unch 

Burmese SQ(New) 6425 6425 Unch 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

Vijayawada 
Polished 7100 6900 200 

Sada(Bada) 7050 6700 350 

Guntur Gota Barnded 8750 8750 Unch 

West Bengal Kolkata Urad Faq 5950 5925 25 

Rajasthan Jaipur Desi 5600 5600 Unch 

Gujarat Dahod 
Local 

NA NA - 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Indore 
5500 5500 Unch 

Maharashtra Line 6000 6000 Unch 

Ashok nagar 

Desi 

NA NA - 

Neemuch 5500 5600 -100 

Rajasthan Kota NA NA - 

Maharashtra 
Ahmednagar 6000 6100 

 
Barshi NA NA - 

Rajasthan Kekri 5600 NA - 

Uttar Pradesh 
Jhansi NA NA - 

Lalitpur NA NA - 



Pulses Daily Report 
August 25, 2014 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Jabalpur 
local 

NA NA 
 

Chhattarpur 
NA NA - 

Lal NA NA - 

Dabra Kali NA NA - 

 

Pulses Arrivals (Pulses-Wise; Market-Wise Comparison) at Key Spot Markets (in bags of 1 Qtl.): 

Commodity State Centre Origin/Variety Arrivals (in bags of 1 Qtl) Change 

    
23-Aug-14 22-Aug-14 

 

Chana 
(Chickpea/ 

Bengal Gram) 

Delhi Delhi* 
Rajasthan 40 35 5 

Madhya Pradesh 40 35 5 

Maharashtra 

Latur Total 5000 6000 -1000 

Jalna 
Gauran 200 200 Unch 

Pila 100 100 Unch 

Amravati Desi 700 1000 -300 

Akola Chana Mixed 300 300 Unch 

Karnataka Gulbarga Annagiri 300 300 Unch 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

Vijayawada 
Desi 

1000 1500 -500 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur NA NA - 

Gujarat Dahod Local NA NA - 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Indore Kantewala 2000 1000 1000 

Pipariya 
Desi 

2500 3000 -500 

Katni 100 100 Unch 

Neemuch Kantewala NA NA - 

Ganjbasoda 

Desi 

NA NA - 

Guna NA NA - 

Ashok Nagar NA NA - 

Gadarwara 1000 1000 Unch 

Maharashtra Solapur 
 

1500 1500 Unch 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Ujjain Dollar NA NA - 

Rajasthan 

Alwar desi 300 300 Unch 

Sri-ganganagar desi 150 250 -100 

Kota desi 100 200 -100 

Maharashtra 

Nagpur chapa 800 800 Unch 

Ahmednagar All varieties 600 600 Unch 

Barshi All varieties NA NA - 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Khurai All varieties 2600 2600 Unch 

Rajasthan 
Ajmer(Kishnagarh) 

 
100 400 -300 

Kekri 
 

NA NA - 

Uttar Pradesh Jhansi 
 

NA NA - 

Karnataka Sedam 
 

500 NA - 
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Uttar Pradesh Lalitpur( 
 

NA NA - 

Chhattisgarh Raipur 
 

3000 2500 500 

Maharashtra Udgir 
 

500 200 300 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Jabalpur 
 

NA NA - 

Badnagar Dollar (Kabuli) 1000 NA - 

Biaora Kantawala NA NA - 

Bhind Desi 20 20 Unch 

Bairagarh kantewala NA NA - 

Bina 

Desi 

500 500 Unch 

Chhatarpur NA NA - 

Dabra 
100 100 Unch 

Kabuli NA NA - 

Gotegaon 

Desi 

NA NA - 

Harda NA NA - 

Khandwa NA NA - 

Rajgarh 

kante wala 75 50 25 

White Katu NA NA - 

Dollar NA NA - 

Morena Desi NA NA - 

       

Matar (Peas) 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Desi NA NA - 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Dabra 
White NA NA - 

Green NA NA - 

Gotegaon 
Yellow NA NA - 

Green NA NA - 

Harpalpur White 100 100 Unch 

       

Tur (Pigeon 
Pea/ Red 

Gram) 

Karnataka Gulbarga 

Red 

2000 3000 -1000 

Maharashtra 

Latur 3000 3000 Unch 

Jalna 
50 50 Unch 

White 300 300 Unch 

Akola Red 300 500 -200 

Jalgaon White 100 100 Unch 

Amravati Desi 1000 1000 Unch 

Gujarat Dahod Red&White NA NA - 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Katni 
 

100 50 50 

Indore MH 600 600 Unch 

Pipariya Desi 1000 1200 -200 

Gadarwara 
 

NA NA - 

Maharashtra 

Solapur 
 

1200 1800 -600 

Nagpur 
 

800 800 Unch 

Ahmednagar All varieties 500 400 100 

Barshi All varieties NA NA - 
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Karnataka 
Sedam 

 
1000 NA - 

Yadgir 
 

NA NA - 

Maharashtra Udgir 
 

800 200 600 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Bhind 
 

50 50 Unch 

Bairagarh Red NA NA - 

Dabra Red NA NA - 

Khandwa Red NA NA - 

Morena Red NA 25 - 

       

Masoor (lentil) 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Desi NA NA - 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Indore Masra 700 800 -100 

Pipariya 
Desi 

70 250 -180 

Ashok Nagar NA NA - 

Katni Seed 100 100 Unch 

Guna 
Desi 

NA NA - 

Ganjbasoda NA NA - 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Khurai 
 

200 150 50 

Uttar Pradesh 
Jhansi 

 
NA NA - 

Lalitpur( 
 

NA NA - 

Chhattisgarh Raipur 
 

500 400 100 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Jabalpur Seed NA NA - 

Biaora Medium NA NA - 

Bairagarh Whole NA NA - 

Bina kali 150 50 100 

Dabra Medium NA NA - 

Gotegaon whole NA NA - 

Harpalpur Seed NA NA - 

Rajgarh Medium NA NA - 

       

Moong (Green 
gram) 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Indore Chamki 500 600 -100 

Punjab Ludhiana 

Desi 

NA NA - 

Rajasthan Jaipur NA NA - 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 60 30 30 

Maharashtra 

Jalgaon Chamki NA NA - 

Latur 
Desi 

400 NA - 

Akola 2 NA - 

Rajasthan Sri-ganganagar 
 

NA NA - 

Maharashtra 
Ahmednagar 

 
200 300 -100 

Barshi 
 

NA NA - 

Rajasthan 
Ajmer(Kishnagarh) 

 
NA NA - 

Kekri 
 

NA NA - 

Madhya Gotegaon Desi NA NA - 
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Pradesh Chhattarpur Desi NA NA - 

Harda Desi NA NA - 

       

Urad (Black 
Matpe /Black 

Gram) 

Maharashtra 

Jalgaon 

Desi 

NA NA - 

Latur NA NA - 

Akola NA NA - 

Jalna 300 300 Unch 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur NA NA - 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

Vijayawada Polished NA NA - 

Rajasthan Jaipur Desi NA NA - 

Gujarat Dahod Local NA NA - 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Ashok nagar Desi NA NA - 

Indore 
MH 600 600 Unch 

Local NA NA - 

Neemuch Desi NA NA - 

Rajasthan 
Kota 

 
NA NA - 

Kekri 
 

400 300 100 

Maharashtra 
Ahmednagar 

 
NA NA - 

Barshi 
 

NA NA - 

Uttar Pradesh 
Jhansi 

 
NA NA - 

Lalitpur 
 

NA NA - 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Chhattarpur 
local NA NA - 

Lal NA NA - 

Dabra 
Kali NA NA - 

Rangoli NA NA - 

 

*(In Delhi, arrivals are in motor, 1 motor= 9 tonne to 15 tonne) 

Processed Pulses Prices (Dal-Wise; Market-Wise Comparison) (in Rs/Qtl): 

Commodity State Centre Price (Rs/Qtl) Change 

   
23-Aug-14 22-Aug-14 

 

Chana 
(Chickpea/ 

Bengal Gram) 

Maharashtra 
Jalgaon 3800 3800 Unch 

Akola 3500 3600 -100 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 3525 3570 -45 

Rajasthan Bikaner 3450 3275 175 

Delhi Delhi 3425 3475 -50 

Karnataka Gulbarga 8200 8200 Unch 

Gujarat Dahod NA NA - 

Maharashtra Nagpur 4350 4350 Unch 

Madhya Pradesh 

Jabalpur NA NA - 

Indore 3775 3800 -25 

Katni NA NA - 

Gwalior 3350 3350 Unch 
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Guna NA NA - 

Bhind 3300 3300 Unch 

Chhattarpur NA NA - 

Dabra NA NA - 

Besan Delhi Delhi 3771 3786 -14 

      

Matar (Peas) 
Madhya Pradesh Gwalior 3100 3100 Unch 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur 3060 3100 -40 

      

Tur (Pigeon 
Pea/ Red 

Gram) 

Maharashtra 

Jalgaon 7800 7800 Unch 

Latur 7500 7300 200 

Akola(Phatka) 7400 7300 100 

Akola(sava no.) 6750 6750 Unch 

Karnataka Gulbarga 7500 7600 -100 

Madhya Pradesh 

Indore 7100 7200 -100 

Katni NA NA - 

Katni (Sava) NA NA - 

Gujarat 
Dahod (Phatka) NA NA - 

Dahod (Sava) NA NA - 

Maharashtra 

Nagpur(Dal Phatka) 7250 7250 Unch 

Barshi(Dal Phatka) NA NA - 

Barshi(Sava) NA NA - 

      

Masoor (lentil) 

Uttar Pradesh Kanpur (Malka) 6525 6550 -25 

Madhya Pradesh 

Indore 6425 6400 25 

Katni 6400 6200 200 

Gwalior 6300 6300 Unch 

Delhi 
Delhi (Badi Masoor) 6250 6250 Unch 

Delhi (Choti Masoor) 6800 6800 Unch 

      

Moong (Green 
gram) 

Maharashtra 
Jalgaon NA NA - 

Akola(Mogar) NA NA - 

Rajasthan Bikaner (Split) 8500 8500 Unch 

Madhya Pradesh Indore 8700 8500 200 

Karnataka Gulbarga 8800 8800 Unch 

Gujarat Dahod (Mogar) NA NA - 

      

Urad (Black 
Matpe /Black 

Gram) 

Maharashtra Jalgaon NA NA - 

Rajasthan Bikaner (Split) 7500 7300 200 

Madhya Pradesh Indore 9600 9500 100 

Karnataka Gulbarga 6900 6700 200 

Andhra Pradesh Guntur 8750 8750 Unch 

Gujarat Dahod (Mogar) 8750 8750 Unch 
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